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METRIC MEASURES QUICK METRIC IMPERIAL Tofu 66 
Cups CONVERTER 

Unrefined Foods 68 1/4 cup 60 ml 
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1 cup 250ml 30 1 30 1 Water 74 
Spoons 60 2 60 2 Yoghurt and Buttermilk 75 1/4 teaspoon 1.25 ml 125 4 125 4 
1 /2 teaspoon 2.5ml 250 8 125 8 Zucchini 77 
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CHECK-AND-Go 

When planning a meal, use the easy 
Check-and-Go boxes which appear 
beside each ingredient. Simply check 
on your pantry shelf and if the 
ingredients are not there, tick the 
boxes as a reminder to add those 
items to your shopping list. 

FOREWORD 

Nowadays most Americans are aware that the food we eat is 
important for good health. Heart disease is still the major 
cause of death in this country, accounting for more deaths 
than cancer and road accidents combined. The good news is 
that the death rate from heart attacks has been falling since 
the late 1960's, reflecting our healthier lifestyles and better 
medical care. The foods we eat, our exercise and smoking 
habits can all influence our health. 
Fortunately we have a wide variety off oods available in this 
country but this can make it difficult to choose the right 
foods for healthy eating. This book provides useful 
information and excellent recipes which can help you and 
your family towards a healthier way of eating. The recipes 
are based on the National Heart Foundation's dietary 
guidelines and contain minimal saturated fat, cholesterol and 
salt but are rich in dietary fibre. 
Whether you need to lower your blood cholesterol or are 
simply aiming to help your family with the good eating habit 
you will find this publication a useful companion in your 
kitchen. 

NUTRITIONAL ANALYSIS EXPLAINED 
Each recipe has been computer-analysed for its kilojoule (calorie) content and food 
value. At a glance, you can see whether a dish is LOW, MEDIUM or HIGH in fat, 
cholesterol, sodium (a measure of salt) and fibre. The following recommended daily 
intakes have been used to set guidelines. 

Kilojoules 
Calories 
Fat (based on 30% of kilojoules) 
Cholesterol 
Sodium 
Fibre 

8500 
2000 

67grams 
300 milligrams 

920 -2300 milligrams
25-30grams

Note: A serve for dressings and sauces throughout this book is one tablespoon. 

3 



























































































































































INDEX 

Almond 
Apricot Delight 22 
Curried Vegetables 41 
Fruit Bread 34 
Spiced50 

Apple 
and Herb Dressing 18 
Muffins, Cheesy 53 
Strawberry and Pecan Salad 70 

Apricot Almond Delight 22 
Asparagus 

Sauce58 
Soup49 

Athenian Lamb Kebabs 45 

Banana 
and Oranges, Hot 31 
and Honey Smoothie 48 
Pecan Loaf 1 O 
and Pineapple Muffins 52 
Sauce27 

Barley Water 38 
Basil Sauce 25 
Bean Curd see Tofu 
Beans 

French Bean Salad 74 
Red Hot43 

Beef 
Favourite Family Meatloaf 9 
Moussaka with Crunchy Topping 46 
with Mustard and Rosemary 44 
Salad Stroganoff 75 
Steaks with Garlic Tomato Concasse 

45 
Stock21 

Beetroot, Orange and Horseradish Salad 
68 
Berry 

Filled Tea Pancakes 65 
Strudel32 

Blueberry Mousse 31 
Bran Pastry 9 
Bread 

see also Loaf 
Almond Fruit 34 
Pumpkin and Prune Damper 11 

Broccoli, Stir-Fried, with Almonds 69 
Brussels Sprouts and Potato Soup 70 

Cake 
Chocolate 76 
Fruit 33 

Candied Kumera 68 
Carrot and Sesame Muffins 12 
Cheese 

and Apple Muffins 53 
Fruit Dip 13 
and Herb Loaf 12 
Ricotta Hearts 13 
Sauce 17 
and Spinach Pizza 10 

Chicken 
Golden-Coated Drumsticks 9 
Parcels, Filo 14 
Salad, Oriental 16 
Sesame Stir-Fry 66 
and Spinach Parcels 16 
Stock21 
West Indian 15 

Chilli Fish, Thai Flavoured Whole 25 
Chocolate Cake 76 
Coffee Meringues 22 
Cookies, Fruity 34 
Creamy Asparagus Soup 49 
Creamy Lemon and Lime Pie 76 
Curry 

Dip, Spicy 75 
Sauce 17 
Vegetable and Tofu Soup 67 
Vegetables with Almond 41 

Damper, Pumpkin and Prune 11 
Dip 

Fruit Cheese 13 
Spicy Curry 75 

Dressing 

80 

Apple and Herb 18 
Horseradish 68 
Italian 18 
Minty Lemon 18 
Tomato and Basil 56 

Favourite Family Meatloaf 9 
Filo Chicken Parcels 14 
Fish 

see also Salmon; Tuna 
and Basil Vermicelli Soup 25 
Cutlets with Italian Sauce 28 
Kebabs with Banana Sauce 27 
Marinated Citrus Salad 26 
Thai Flavoured Whole Chilli 25 

French Bean Salad 74 
' Fresh Tomato and Basil Sauce 17 

Fruit 
Cake33 
Cheese Dip 13 
Cookies34 
Seaside Slaw 60 

Garlic 
Sesame Ginger Prawns 35 
Tomato Concasse 45 

Ginger 
Noodles and Vegetables 56 
Tea65 

Gipsy Baked Potatoes 72 
Gnocchi, Spinach 36 
Golden-Coated Chicken Drumsticks 9 

Herb 
and Apple Dressing 18 
and Cheese Loaf 12 
and Oat Scones 52 
Tomato and Pasta Salad 56 

Honey Banana Smoothie 48 
Horseradish Dressing 68 
Hot Bananas and Oranges 31 
Hot Curry Sauce 17 
Hot Pasta and Mushrooms 57 
Hungarian Ragout 46 

lced Tea64 
Italian Dressing 18 

Kebabs 
Athenian Lamb 45 
Fish, with Banana Sauce 27 

Kumera, Candied 68 

Lamb Kebabs, Athenian 45 
Leeks with Pumpkin and Beans 38 
Lemon 

and Lime Pie, Creamy 76 
and Mint Dressing 18 
Vegetable Salad 72 

Lentil Salad 42 
Lettuce Roll-Ups 74 
Loaf 

Herb and Cheese 12 
Quick Banana Pecan 1 O 

Macaroni and Tomato Bake 59 
Mango Raita 31 
Marinated Citrus Fish Salad 26 
Mayonnaise, Tofu 19 
Meatloaf, Family Favourite 9 
Meringues, Coffee 22 
Minestrone Soup 71 
Minty Lemon Dressing 18 
Mock Sour Cream 18 
Moussaka with Crunchy Topping 46 
Mousse, Blueberry 31 
Muffins 

Banana and Pineapple 52 
Carrot and Sesame 12 
Cheesy Apple 53 

Mushrooms 
and Pasta, Hot 57 
Tomato and Spinach Stuffed 72 

Mussels with Pasta and Wine Sauce 62 

Noodles, Gingered, with Vegetables 56 

Oat and Herb Scones 52 
Oranges and Bananas, Hot 31 
Oriental Chicken Salad 16 
Oyster Chowder 62 

Paella60 
Pancakes, Berry-Filled Tea 65 
Pasta 

and Mushrooms, Hot 57 
Mussels and Wine Sauce 62 
and Tomato Salad, Herby 56 

Pastry, Bran 9 
Pate, Tuna 26 
Peanut Sauce 50 
Pie, Creamy Lemon and Lime 76 
Pineapple and Banana Muffins 52 
Pizza, Cheesy Spinach 1 O 
Pork with Orange and Cranberry 46 
Potato 

and Brussels Sprouts Soup 70 
Gipsy Baked 72 

Prawns 
Garlic Sesame Ginger 35 
and Scallop Sticks 60 

Pumpkin 
with Leek and Beans 38 
and Prune Damper 11 

Quick Banana Pecan Loaf 1 O 
Quick Wholemeal and Fruit Rolls 77 

Ragout, Hungarian 47 
Raita, Mango 31 
Ravioli with Tuna Sauce 58 
Red Hot Beans 43 
Rice 

see also Wild Rice 
and Strawberry Cream 22 
and Vegetable Patties 38 

Ricotta Hearts 13 
Rolls, Quick Wholemeal and Fruit 77 

Salad 

68 

Apple, Strawberry and Pecan 70 
Beef Stroganoff 75 
Beetroot, Orange and Horseradish 

French Bean 74 
Fruity Seaside Slaw 60 
Herby Tomato and Pasta 56 
Lemony Vegetable 72 
I.:entil42 
Marinated Citrus Fish 26 
Oriental Chicken 16 
WildRice38 

Salmon 
Cutlets with Basil Sauce 25 
Patties, Satay 27 
Souffles29 

Salay Salmon Patties 27 
Sauce 

Asparagus 58 
Banana27 
Basi125 
Cheese 17 
Fresh Tomato and Basil 17 
Fruity Tofu 66 
Hot Curry 17 
Mushroom 57 
Peanut50 
Tuna58 

Scallop and Prawn Sticks 60 
Scones, Herb and Oat 52 
Seafood 

see also Mussels; Oyster; Prawns; 
Scallop 

Fruity Slaw 60 
Paella60 

Sesame Chicken Stir-Fry 66 
Smoothie, Honey Banana 48 
Sorbet, Watermelon and Strawberry 33 
Scuffles, Salmon 29 
Soup 

Creamy Asparagus 49 
Curried Vegetable and Tofu 67 
Fish and Basil 25 
Minestrone 71 
Oyster Chowder 62 
Potato and Brussels Sprouts 70 
Vegetable 36 

Sour Cream, Mock 18 
Spaghetti with Asparagus Sauce 58 
Spiced Almonds 50 
Spicy Curry Dip 75 
Spicy Vegetable Loaf 41 
Spinach 

Gnocchi36 
Pizza, Cheesy 1 O 

Steaks with Garlic Tomato Concasse45 
Stir-Fried Broccoli with Almonds 69 
Stock 

Beef 21 
Chicken 21 
Vegetable 21 

Strawberry 
Apple and Pecan Salad 70 
Flip48 
and Rice Cream 22 
and Watermelon Sorbet 33 

Strudel, Berry 32 

Tabbouleh Filled Tomatoes 35 
Tasty Tomato and Macaroni Bake 59 
Tea 

Ginger65 
lced64 

Thai Flavoured Whole Chilli Fish 25 
Tofu 

and Chicken Stir-Fry 66 
Mayonnaise 19 
Sauce, Fruity 66 

Tomato 
and Basil Dressing 56 
Garlic Concasse 45 
and Macaroni Bake 59 
and Pasta Salad, Herby 56 
and Spinach Stuffed Mushrooms 72 
Tabbouleh Filled 35 

Tuna 
Pate26 

RiceRing36 
Sauce58 

Veal Ragout, Hungarian 46 
Vegetables 

with Almond Curry 41 
Loaf, Spicy 41 
and Rice Patties 38 
Soup36 
Stock21 
and Tofu Soup, Curried 67 

Watermelon and Strawberry Sorbet 33 
West Indian Chicken 15 
Wholemeal and Fruit Rolls 77 
Wild Rice Salad 38 




